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e -Location-Office room. '- Electrical Single Line Diagram was available but not matches
‘ﬁ‘@%ﬁ with existing installation but the factory maintenance person had enough knowledge
about overall electrical system.

FI
ARG
el
5.8, FHEE
1. Provide updated SLD matching the existing installation at the factory. 2. SLD to
FIES9  |indicate exact positions of all points of switch boxes and other outlets. 3. SLD to be
approved by the engineer-in-charge.
FNCR
Lhlbt]
W' Implemented
TR | & 31
R
B dliall
j{‘m{i 08-0y-2029
j{iﬂg' TS
e 30-11-20: Electrical Single Line Diagram was available but not approved by DIFE
or designed by DIFE Enlisted Firm.




e Location-Office room -lUAs built Electrical Layout Drawingsll wasn't available in the
W‘T factory and the factory maintenance person doesnlt have enough knowledge about
electrical layout drawing.

I
3G
FrerelE

.5, IS

1. Provide updated Electrical layout drawing prepared after proper locations of all
outlets for lamps, fans, fixed and transportable appliances, motors etc. 2.

¥4 |Drawings to indicate exact positions of all points of switch boxes and other outlets
to match existing installation. 3. As built drawing to be approved by the engineer-
in-charge.

W “|Initiative has been taken and agreed to complete within timeline.

JFHE| v %12
23 094-92-203Y

B aliall

EEBIE ‘

iy RERNID

e 30-11-20: As Built Electrical Layout Drawings was not available in the factory

during the inspection. Authority said they will preapre ELD before next inspection.

w4 |Location-Sub-station room at 1st floor of Utility building -1 - Sub-station room was at
S| 1st floor.

I
ARG
E2LORIG

9.5, IR

IEFN  |Substation should be on lowest floor level, with easy access for maintenance.
EUGSE

W “lInitiative has been taken and agreed to complete within timeline.

SEFE| 5100
m@[ 0G-0¢-205%9
Wﬁﬁf@%{ 08-03y-2029
SIS W= 23

30-11-20: Sub-station room is on the 1st floor of the Utility Building-1 (top of the
Generator room)




=% [Location-Sub-station room at 1st floor of Utility building -1 - There was a scope of
s4&%l|entering storm water into Sub-station room ( The door couldnllt be closed).

711
ARG
FIerER

8.5. IHHH

IS |Make suitable arrangements to prevent storm water to enter substation room.

EUGSE

] Implemented
SRR v Bl

TR

SRty |0
ERGIE

30-11-20: The problem is solved. The door can be closed and windows of that
room found closed.

<% [Location-Sub-station room at 1st floor of Utility building -1 - Silica gel was not in
sl working condition.

I
3G
FrerelE

¢.5. IR

IS |Refill the silica gel with good condition.
EUESE

SHT Implemented
PR v 71212

R

0C—0b—-2022

ENGIEE)

30-11-20: The sub-station and the transformer is in different building now.
B3] Factory not using the transformer. Using 3 generator to power up the whole
system. We found the transformer disconnected and the silica gel was discolored.




W4 [Location-Sub-station room at 1st floor of Utility building -1 -Soak pit was not provided
s4&@d|for transformers having large oil content ( more than 2000 liters)
B2l
ARG
E2LORIG
.. P
IS |Provide soak pits for transformers having oil content more than 2000 liters.
EUGSE
m' Implemented
SERRFR| w1212
TR |
FTTET
Wﬁﬁfﬁ% SE—0b=-2022
:ﬁ,ﬂ\g” ENCIEE
30-11-20: Factory not using the transformer. Using 3 generator to power up the
RS whole system. We found the transformer disconnected. No soak pit prepared for
the transformer.

=W [Location-Generator room at generator building & Sub-station room at 1st floor of
s74@4| Utility building -1 -~Unwanted materials were present in generator & sub-station room.

711
ARG
FIerER

9.5, IR

IEES  |All unwanted materials should be removed from sub-station & Generator room.
EUGSE
m' Implemented
SHeTRFR | v 212

PO
Wﬁﬁfﬁ% SE-0b-2022
SIS T T

ERS 30-11-20: Unwanted material found near generator.




e Location-Generator room at generator building & Sub-station room at 1st floor of
W‘T Utility building -1 -Fire protection was not provided (Fire extinguisher and smoke
detector) in substation and Generator room.

I
3G
FrerelE

b, S
S Install smoke detection and provide firefighting equipment in the substation and

generator room.
EUGSE

] Implemented
SERRFR| w1212

TR

W o—0F—-2022

No Fire Extinguisher or Detector found in Sub-station room (top of the generator
&S] room ), they have Detector in the Transformer room but no extinguisher. In the
generator room no smoke detector found but fire extinguisher was available.

e Location-Generator room at generator building & Sub-station room at 1st floor of
W‘T Utility building -1 -All incoming and outgoing circuits of HT and LT panels were not
clearly and permanently labeled with identifications numbers and name.

I
3G
FrerelE

.. IR

S Provide and maintain clear and legible identifications numbers & names on all
incoming and outgoing circuits of HT & LT panels.
EUGSE

O
m' Implemented
R v 71512
™R |
TR
Wﬁﬁfﬁ% S¢=-0b-2022
SIS B 2T

30-11-20: All incoming and outgoing circuits of HT and LT panels were not clearly
and permanently labeled with identifications numbers and name.




W4 |Location-Sub-station room at 1st floor of Utility building -1 - Signage of electrical
s4&%f|danger / caution at substation was not available.

711
ARG
FIerER

0.8, I

IS |Adequate number of caution boards should be kept in the substation room.
EUGSE

] Implemented
SERRFR| w1212

TR

W 2—0b=2022
E °

30-11-20: Provided in the sub-station room (top of the generator room ), but not
provided in the transformer room.

97 |Location-Most of the distribution panel - Cable sockets at cable end was not provided
S| to stranded cables with cable size area >= 6mma2.

I
3G
FrerelE

35,5, RS

S 1. All stranded conductors > 6mm?2 to be provided with cable sockets. 2. All
stranded conductors < 6 mmz2, at exposed end should be soldered / crimped.
EUGSE

FRAEHE
] Implemented

SERRFR| w1212
TR |
Wﬁﬁfﬁ% Se-0b=20232

ENGIEIS

ERS 30-11-20: All the connection connected with proper lugs.




‘ﬁﬁgql Location-DB at 5th floor ~Exposed wire was found in Distribution panel.

B2l
ARG
E2LORIG
.. A

] All strands cables at exposed ends should be properly soldered / crimped and

insulated.
EUESE

SHT Implemented
SRR s 7212

R

$5=09-2022
Babdlall
ENGIIEE
&S] 30-11-20: Exposed wire removed.

‘ﬁ'@mfl Location-The facility ~-Emergency power backup was not found for lift.

I
3G
FrerelE

30,8, FEF

Review capacity of standby generator on basis of loads for lift. Replace generator
FIES9  |with larger capacity or install second generator if review indicates existing unit is

too small.
EUESE

SHT Implemented
SRR | & 51

R

08-05-2029

ENGIEE)

30-11-20: Emergency power back up was abvailable for the lift. Standby generator
is connected to the lift. (all 3 generator is connected to the lift for emergency)




o Location-The facility - Building with lifts had no standby generator.

B2l
ARG
E2LORIG
38.5. IS

] Provide standby power for lifts by a self contained generator set to be operated

automatically.
EUESE

SHT Implemented
SRR | & 51

R

08-035—-2029
NSRS
ENGIEE]

30-11-20: Emergency power back up was abvailable for the lift. Standby generator
is connected to the lift. (all 3 generator is connected to the lift for emergency).

‘ﬁ.@gql Location-Most of the panel - Panel boards were installed at improper height.

F1

ARG
KRG
3¢, 8. IR

] Provide and maintain easy access and proper height panel boards (< 2m from

floor level).
EUESE

SHT Implemented
SRR | & 51

R

08-05-2029

RERNID
&S] 30-11-20: Panel boards were installed at improper height. At floor level.




"W4 [Location-Most of the panel - Electrical connections were not properly secured with
s&%|lugs.

B2l
RGN
RORIE]

30,8, IS

] Provide cable connections with properly soldered / welded lugs at most of the DBs.
Ensure that all the electrical connections are properly secured with lugs.
EUESE

SHT Implemented
SRR v 1212

sG—0lF—-2022
NSRS
ENGIEE]

RS 30-11-20: All the connection connected with proper lugs.

9% [Location-Most of the panel -Bunch of cable at MCCB/MCB and Bus bar terminal were
s{& %l observed in the panels.

I
3G
FrerelE

9.5, IS

Avoid looping and bunch of cable at MCCB/MCB or bus bar terminal, use individual
FEST  |circuit and over current device for every incoming and outgoing circuit at the

distribution boards.
EUESE

SHT Implemented
SRR v 1212

0C—0b—-2022

ENGIEE)

&7 30-11-20: Looping and branching removed from the panel board.




=W4 [Location-Most of the Panel ~Non standard cable joints were observed in electrical
S&FA| circuit.

B2l
ARG
E2LORIG

Sb.S. IR

] Provide cable joints of porcelain / PVC connectors with PIB tape wound around
before placing the cable in the box.
EUESE

SHT Implemented
SRR v 1212

W 2—0b—-2022
ENGIES
RS 30-11-20: Non-standard cable joint not found.

974 |Location-LT panel at transformer room,DB at 5th floor -Cable entry-exit point to the
=54 | panel was not properly sealed.

I
SRS
bl

0.5, IR

Seal the cable entry-exit points of DB with non-flammable materials. In addition:

FES9 |1, Ensure that LT panels / Switchgears to be vermin / damp proof. 2. Ensure all
unused holes / openings in DBs to be blocked properly.

EUESE

SHT Implemented
PR | L 5100

R

08-05-2029

Befellel
&S] 30-11-20: Cable entry and exit not properly sealed.




=%4 [Location-All Panel boards -Earthing was not provided to all distribution board for its
&S| body & door.

B2l
RGN
RORIE]

0.8, IS

] Provide adequate earthing to body and doors to all DBs. Ensure that all electrical
panels provided with proper and separate earth potential.
EUESE

SHT Implemented
SRR v 1212

e Se-0h—-20232
ENGIES
N&T] 30-11-20: Adequate Body and Door earthing provided for all the panel boards.

‘ﬁ'@mfl Location-Roof top -Lightning protection was not available at building roof top.

I
3G
FrerelE

8.8, IR

S Provide adequate protection against lightning depending on the probability of a
strike and acceptable risk levels at roof top of building.
EUGSE

FRAEHE
] Implemented

SRR v Bl
TR |
Wﬁ?“lﬁ\@%[ 08-05-2029
ENGIEIS

ERS 30-11-20: Lightning Protection System was available at the roof top.




B Location-0Office room - Required document was not available.

711
ARG
FIerER

R.8. IR

Conduct Planned Periodical inspection and testing (insulation, earth resistance,

I operation test) of all electrical equipment to ensure proper operability of the
installation and record should be maintained.

EUGSE

] Implemented
SRR | o=

TR

R O
BT

30-11-20: Electrical Equipment maintainance check list was availbale but planned
periodical inspection and testing report was not available.

%974 |Location-Substation room at 1st floor of utility building-1 -Proper cleanliness was not
s{&%el| maintained in Substation.

I
3G
FrerelE

0.5, I

IS |Clean the substation properly. Maintain cleanliness in substation areas.

EUESE

SHT Implemented
SR | el

R

05-05—sa90

Defellel

LRSI 30-11-20: Sub-station room was not clean.




